WOMEN'’S NINE HOLE GOLF ASSOCIATION

CAPTAIN’S MANUAL
Table of Contents

Section Title Page
1 Introduction 1-1
2 Membership in WNHGA 2-1
3 History of WNHGA 3-1
4 The WNHGA Corena Green Classic for Junior Girls 4-1
5 WNHGA Awards

Hole-in-One Awards 5-1
Most Improved Golfer Award 5-3
6 Tournaments
Adjustment of Hole Scores - “Net Double Bogey” 6-1
Popping a Scorecard 6-3
7 Markers
Marker Information 7-2
WNHGA Marker Forms 7-5
8 Tournament of Champions
Organizing the Member Club Championship Tournament 8-1
TOC Host Club Requirements 8-3
9 Handicapping
Duties of a Handicapper 9-2
Handicap Index 9-3
Posting Scores 9-4
Adjustment of Hole Scores - “Net Double Bogey” 9-4
Posting Guidelines 9-5
Handicap Determination 9-7
Reports from USGA Admin Portal 9-8
Handicap Glossary 9-9
Handicap Differentials and Index Formula Calculations 9-13

10 Team Play Competition

Overview 10-2
Member Club Team Play Competition 10-3
Team Scoring 10-5
Team Play Player Responsibilities 10-8
WNHGA Team Play Director Duties 10-10

Team Play Division Captain Duties 10-11



Section

WOMEN'’S NINE HOLE GOLF ASSOCIATION
CAPTAIN’S MANUAL

Title

10 (cont.) Team Play Captain Duties

11

12

Host Club Team Play Guidelines
Scoring Sheet Instructions
Important USGA Rules Regarding Team Play

Team Play Forms

Form 1 Team Play Scheduling Sheets
Three Clubs — Three Flights
Three Clubs — Four Flights
Four Clubs — Three Flights
Four Clubs — Four Flights
Five Clubs - Three Flights
Five Clubs - Four Flights
Six Clubs -  Three Flights

Form 2 Team Play Entry Form

Form 3 Marker Sheets

Form 4 Team Play Scoresheet for Divisions with Three Flights
Form 5 Team Play Scoresheet for Divisions with Four Flights
Form 6 Season Summary Scoresheet

Team Play Exhibits

Exhibit 1 Sample Host Club Letter

Exhibit 2 USGA Admin Portal Revision Report
Exhibit 3 Pairings List

Exhibit 4 Alpha List

Exhibit 5 Popping a Scorecard

Exhibit 6 Sample Scorecards

Exhibit 7 Cart Signs

Exhibit 8 Sample Local Rules

Open Days

Introduction

Responsibilities of the Open Day Chair and Captain at the Host Club

Responsibilities of the Open Day Chair at an Invited Club
Responsibilities of a Guest at an Open Day

Exhibit A: Host Club Open Day Preparation Checklist
Exhibit B: Open Day Invitation Letter

Form A:  Open Day Entry Form

Bylaws of the Women’s Nine Hole Golf Association

10-12
10-13
10-16
10-19

10-21
10-22
10-23
10-24
10-26
10-28
10-30

10-32
10-33
10-35
10-37
10-39

10-41
10-42
10-43
10-44
10-45
10-46
10-49
10-50

11-2
11-3
11-5
11-6
11-7
11-8
11-9

12-1



	Team Play Forms
	Team Play Exhibits
	11 Open Days
	12 Bylaws of the Women’s Nine Hole Golf Association 12-1

