WOMEN'S NINE HOLE GOLF ASSOCIATION

CAPTAIN'S MANUAL

Table of Contents

<u>Section</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
1	Introduction	1-1
2	Membership in WNHGA	2-1
3	History of WNHGA	3-1
4	The WNHGA Corena Green Classic for Junior Girls	4-1
5	WNHGA Awards	
	Hole-in-One Awards Most Improved Golfer Award	5-1 5-3
6	Tournaments	
	Adjustment of Hole Scores - "Net Double Bogey" Popping a Scorecard	6-1 6-3
7	Markers	
	Marker Information WNHGA Marker Forms	7-2 7-5
8	Tournament of Champions	
	Organizing the Member Club Championship Tournament TOC Host Club Requirements	8-1 8-3
9	Handicapping	
	Duties of a Handicapper Handicap Index Posting Scores Adjustment of Hole Scores - "Net Double Bogey" Posting Guidelines Handicap Determination Reports from USGA Admin Portal Handicap Glossary Handicap Differentials and Index Formula Calculations	9-2 9-3 9-4 9-4 9-5 9-7 9-8 9-9
10	Team Play Competition	
	Overview Member Club Team Play Competition Team Scoring Team Play Player Responsibilities WNHGA Team Play Director Duties Team Play Division Captain Duties	10-2 10-3 10-5 10-8 10-10 10-11

WOMEN'S NINE HOLE GOLF ASSOCIATION

CAPTAIN'S MANUAL

Section	<u>Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
10 (cont		10-12
	Host Club Team Play Guidelines	10-13
	Scoring Sheet Instructions	10-16
	Important USGA Rules Regarding Team Play	10-19
	Team Play Forms	
	Form 1 Team Play Scheduling Sheets	10.01
	Three Clubs – Three Flights	10-21
	Three Clubs – Four Flights	10-22
	Four Clubs – Three Flights	10-23 10-24
	Four Clubs – Four Flights Five Clubs - Three Flights	10-24
	Five Clubs - Three Flights Five Clubs - Four Flights	10-28
	Six Clubs - Three Flights	10-28
	Form 2 Team Play Entry Form	10-32
	Form 3 Marker Sheets	10-32
	Form 4 Team Play Scoresheet for Divisions with Three Flights	10-35
	Form 5 Team Play Scoresheet for Divisions with Four Flights	10-37
	Form 6 Season Summary Scoresheet	10-39
	Team Play Exhibits	
	Exhibit 1 Sample Host Club Letter	10-41
	Exhibit 2 USGA Admin Portal Revision Report	10-42
	Exhibit 3 Pairings List	10-43
	Exhibit 4 Alpha List	10-44
	Exhibit 5 Popping a Scorecard	10-45
	Exhibit 6 Sample Scorecards	10-46
	Exhibit 7 Cart Signs	10-49
	Exhibit 8 Sample Local Rules	10-50
11	Open Days	
	Introduction	11-2
	Responsibilities of the Open Day Chair and Captain at the Host Club	11-3
	Responsibilities of the Open Day Chair at an Invited Club	11-5
	Responsibilities of a Guest at an Open Day	11-6
	Exhibit A: Host Club Open Day Preparation Checklist	11-7
	Exhibit B: Open Day Invitation Letter	11-8
	Form A: Open Day Entry Form	11-9
12	Bylaws of the Women's Nine Hole Golf Association	12-1